
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the 

Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront 
Group (formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive 

Delivery Group) 
Monday, 10th October, 2022, 10.00 am 
 
Members of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront 
Group 

 
Councillors  P Arnott (Vice-Chair), M Armstrong, O Davey, 

P Hayward, N Hookway (Chair), A Colman, 
D Ledger, B Taylor, J Whibley, C Wright, 
S Gazzard, Bailey, B De Saram and 

J Rowland. 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James 01395 519978 Email: 

sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Friday, 30 September 2022; Reissued 3 October 2022 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

Until 31st October 2022, the Council has delegated much of the decision making to 
officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this consultative 
meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course.  All meetings 

held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 
 

1 Public speaking   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2022  (Pages 3 - 5) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

5 Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth  (Pages 6 - 8) 

6 Proposals for the temporary uses of Queen's Drive Space for the 2023 Season  

(Pages 9 - 12) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


7 Results of Placemaking in Exmouth Consultation and Next Steps  (Pages 13 - 
141) 

 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

(formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery Group) held at Online via Zoom app 

on 19 July 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.48 am 
 
 

1    Public speaking  

 

Two members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

Juniper Connal spoke on Minute 39 Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth.  Ms 
Connal was of the view that the online consultation survey was poorly written and would 
not stand up to scrutiny, outlining a number of examples to illustrate where she felt there 

were shortcomings.  She expressed that the results from the survey would therefore not 
be valid. 

 
The Project Manager – Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) responded that the survey is 
largely qualitative, and not scientific in nature but intended to help officers to assess 

whether the themes and characteristics identified by members of the Placemaking in 
Exmouth Town and Seafront Group chime with the public’s view.  He recognised
[...]
ity (Exmouth) ran through the update report on 
Placemaking in Exmouth, including: 

 An update on the Queen’s Drive Space including interest in the fitness space, installation 
of bike racks, and networking with stakeholder groups.   

 Details of the Placemaking in Exmouth consultation which commenced in early June, 
including an outline of engagement to date via the online questionnaire, public 
consultation event, and face to face interviews carried out by the South West Research 
Company independently of East Devon DC. 

 An update on the Levelling Up Fund bid which is led by Devon County Council and is 
ready for submission. 

 Outline details of an opportunity being explored by East Devon DC to accept the transfer, 
at nil consideration, of the freehold of land to the south of Redgates, Salterton Road, 
Exmouth, with the opportunity to develop four commercial units as part of the Developer’s 
Planning obligation by Unilateral Undertaking under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.   

 
Discussion included the following points: 

 The next public consultation event takes place on Sunday 31st July 2022, 10.00 am – 
12.30 pm at Ocean, Exmouth.  Members of the public who wish to take part are asked to 
book in advance with Gerry Mills, Project Manager – Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) – 
gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 It appears from consultation responses to date that people are largely in agreement with 
the themes and characteristics identified by the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and 
Seafront Group members.  Where themes emerge which the Group did not identify, these 
will be highlighted to Group members.  The strongest themes emerging to date are the 
town’s green credentials and environmental protections; navigating around the town and 
to the seafront; accommodation; signage; and how to travel to Exmouth. 

 Having attended a public consultation event, a member observed that people want to 
make the most of the town’s natural capital, and to mend and improve what the town 
already has.  There did not appear to be an appetite for large new infrastructure projects. 

 Given that the environment has emerged as a strong theme, the Group will benefit from 
engagement with Transition Exmouth and Active Travel Exmouth, as stakeholders. 

 A member observed that Exmouth is surrounded by valuable environment including the 
sea, the Exe Estuary, Pebblebed Heaths and the World Heritage Jurassic Coast; the 
member would like to see some protection of the countryside that is left around Exmouth. 
How the housing crisis is solved whilst protecting the environment and also enhancing 
Exmouth will be a challenge. 

 It is important to learn from what has been successful in the past, and listen to what 
residents have said. 

 It is important that recommendations emerging from a recent Motorhomes and 
Campervans Car Park Workshop dovetail with the work around Placemaking in Exmouth; 
this is a potential future agenda item for a meeting of this Group. 

 The shared cycle path along Exmouth seafront is not safe or popular and it is hoped that 
Devon County Council officers and councillors will take this on board and work with East 
Devon DC to resolve the problem.   

 The write-up following the consultation and outlining draft options is expected to be ready 
for February 2023. 

 

The Chair thanked the Project Manager for his report and members noted the progress 
since the last meeting on 3 May 2022. 

page 4

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery 
Group) 19 July 2022 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Vice-Chair) 

M Armstrong 
O Davey 

N Hookway (Chair) 
D Ledger 
S Gazzard 

B De Saram 
J Rowland 

S Gazzard (Exmouth Town Council) 
A Bailey (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

M Chapman 

G Jung 
G Pratt 
E Rylance 

E Wragg 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Caitlin Davey, Streetscene Events Officer 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: 

Peter Gilpin, CEO, LED 

 
Councillor apologies: 

B Taylor 

C Wright 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 10th October July 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Progress Update on Placemaking In Exmouth 

Report summary: 

This report summarises progress since the Group’s last meeting of the 19th July 2022. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

a) That members of the Group note the progress since our last meeting of 19th July 2022. 
 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep members advised on progress 

 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is just to note an update on progress since our last meeting 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is just to note an update on progress since our last meeting. 

 

 
page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


Links to background information  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

 

 

Report in full 

 
Queen’s Drive 

1.1 The fairground provider took up occupancy on the 07.07.22 at the Queen’s Drive Space 
(QDS) and then departed 3 weeks later without any notice or contact.  This is 
disappointing as this has impacted negatively on the other traders due to the loss of 

footfall.   
 

1.2 South West Soccer were interested in hiring the fitness space on Queen’s Drive, 

Exmouth (the grass area between the Dinosaur Park & Car Park) during the month of 
August 2022 which the team pursued. Unfortunately this only lasted for a week due to 

lack of interest. 
 

1.3 We have scheduled a debriefing meeting with the traders on Queen’s Drive Space to 

discuss opportunities for next year and to determine what can be done to support the 
activities onsite.  A verbal update on the outcomes will be shared at the meeting. 

 
1.4 We have sent correspondence re signposting to car parks in Exmouth via Andrew Ennis 

as the issue was raised on the 8th March 2022.   

 
The internal response is as follows:- 

 
As part of the placemaking plan for Exmouth EDDC will examine the need for additional 
signage and subject to budget and if it is agreed with colleagues in DCC’s Highways 

Team that additional signage is needed we will seek to implement. 
 

 
Colleagues in Devon County Council have advised: 
The Highways team in DCC have no current budget for any additional signs only for the 

maintenance of existing. 
 

 
 

1.5 Placemaking in Exmouth Consultation 

The Consultation exercise commenced in early June and is the subject of one of today’s 
papers. 

 

 
page 7

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


1.6 Levelling up Fund Bid 

The bid, led by colleagues in Devon County Council, was submitted and a letter of support has 
been issued by both EDDC and Exmouth Town Council as has match funding. With the 

Government Leadership contest over recent months any announcements maybe delayed but 
we hope to hear the outcome in November 2022. 

1.7 Redgates Development Salterton Road Exmouth 

East Devon District Council is pursuing the opportunity to accept the transfer at ‘nil 
consideration’ of the freehold of land with the opportunity to develop 4 commercial units as part 
of the Developer’s Planning obligation by Unilateral Undertaking under section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 relating to Land to the South of Redgates, Salterton Road, 
Exmouth.   

EDDC Officers in conjunction with Cllr Hayward as Portfolio Holder are negotiating the Heads of 
Terms with McCarthy and Stone to enable this transfer to take place subject to a satisfactory 

build and sign-off of same. 
 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications from the recommendation/s in the report  

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications identified that require comment. 

 

page 8



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 10th October 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Proposals for the temporary uses of Queens Drive Space for the 2023 Season. 

Report summary: 

This report summarises the actions we need to put in place to ensure we have a vibrant level of 

activity at Queen’s Drive Space for the incoming season (2023) by: 

Granting leases to current tenants and including a goodwill benefit of a reduction in their rent for 

the incoming season of 15% below the current market rate. 

Appointing a leisure operator to manage the fitness space. 

Seeking a reliable operator for the events space. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That members of the Group recommend to Cabinet to delegate to the Service Lead – Place, 

Assets & Commercialisation: 

 To grant leases to current tenants based on their current rents and include a goodwill benefit 

of a reduction in their rent for the incoming season of 15% below the current market rate.  If 
the current tenants are unable to take up the offer for 2023 season then we would market the 
pitches in a tender process. 

 The Events Space will be tendered to attract an operator for the season. If one cannot be 
appointed for the season we will then put out a tender for the 6 weeks school holidays. Out of 

this time, the events team will hire out the Event Space as per the events Policy, terms and 
conditions, and Portfolio Holder agreed prices.  

 We consider a proposal from LED for the fitness space for 2 seasons (received in 26 th July 

2022) ie 2023/2024 subject to Heads of Terms being agreed – noting that we would have to 
include a break clause (with a pre-agreed compensatory payment) should we reach a 

decision to bring forward a development at Queen’s Drive Space. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure a vibrant level of activity at Queen’s Drive Space. 

 To allow tenants to better prepare for the season with leases in place before they take 
possession, and to save on the costs of protracted negotiations of previous years 

 Appointing a leisure operator to manager the fitness space 
 Hire out the events space when not occupied.  
 Seeking a reliable operator for the events space for the 2023 season. 

 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report has a low equalities risk and open marketing has been carried out for 

these opportunitie
[...]
nstead to bring 
picnics.  Opening hours of the traders have been inconstant, possibly due to lack of 

footfall, but again this has impacted.  Requests have been made by a number of traders 
for a reduction in this year’s rent.  This has been resisted, instead seeking to secure 
traders early for next season and by doing so enabling the traders to plan and invest to 

better enable a stonger 2023 season – possibly exploring diversification of uses but also 
holding pop-up events as a group of traders together.  In exchange for signing up early 

(no later than Christmas) each will receive a 15% reduction from current rent levels.  This 
would compensate them for this year’s season but provide the Council with greater 
certainty for the 2023 season. 

 

page 11



1.7 The outcome of the discussion was that Council Officers would seek approval as follows: 
 

 To grant leases to current tenants based on their current rents and include a goodwill 
benefit of a reduction in their rent for the incoming season of 15% below the current 

market rate.  If the current tenants are unable to take up the offer for 2023 season 
then we would market the pitches in a tender process. 

 The Events Space will be tendered to attract an operator for the season and if one 

cannot be appointed then we can advertise for events proposals for the incoming 
season on an ad hoc basis on a commercial basis. If we cannot attract an operator 

for the season, we will look to attract an operator for the 6 week summer holidays. 
Out of this time, the events team will hire out the Event Space as per the events 
Policy, terms and conditions, and Portfolio Holder agreed prices. 

 We consider a proposal from LED for the fitness space for 2 seasons (received in 
26th July 2022) ie 2023/2024 subject to Heads of Terms being agreed – noting that 

we would have to include a break clause (with a pre-agreed compensatory payment) 
should we reach a decision to bring forward a development at Queen’s Drive Space. 

 

1.8 The aim of this approach is to ensure a vibrant level of activity on the seafront and 
especially QDS;  

 

 To allow tenants to better prepare for the season with leases in place before they 
take possession, and to save on the costs of protracted negotiations of previous 

years 

 Appointing a leisure operator to manager the fitness space 

 Hire out the events space when not occupied.  

 Seeking a reliable operator for the events space for the 2023 season. 

Financial implications: 

 There is a financial implication identified in the report in relation to 15% reduction in rent income 

which is in the order of £1,000 reduction in total.  

Legal implications: 

 QD Space – ‘As this is a short term let the legal requirement to secure best value does not apply 
and so letting at 15% less than market value is permissible without having to consider the 
promotion or improvement of economic, social or environmental well-being under the General 

Disposal Consent. State Aid (now Subsidy Control) is unlikely to apply here but will be assessed 
as part of relevant due diligence. Otherwise what is proposed appears acceptable. . 

 

page 12



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 10th October 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Results of Placemaking In Exmouth Consultation & Next Steps 

Report summary: 

This report summarises the outcome of the consultation exercise to determine the key Themes 

and Characteristics for successful placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront as discussed at 
the workshop held with the Delivery Group on the 6th of April 2022. The report provides the 

feedback received from the consultations, online questionnaires, independently carried out face-
to-face, questionnaires (by the South West Research Company) and proposes Next Steps. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

a) That members of the Group accept the results of the consultations (noting that not all the 
suggestions fall within East Devon’s District Council’s statutory remit and those that do will 

have to be prioritised in terms of deliverability and budget availability) 
b) That the Group recommend to Cabinet that the results of the consultation are accepted and 

that they be used to appoint a professional team to develop a terms of reference and a plan 
for a Placemaking Strategy for Exmouth Town and Seafront. 

c) That Cabinet request a budget of £160k* from Full Council to develop the Placemaking 

Strategy which will include a Habitat Regulations Assessment. 
*Please see comment from the Strategic Lead - Finance (CFO/S151) below. 

 
 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

 
To agree with the results of the public consultation and the next steps before a further report back 

to the Delivery Group and Cabinet setting out Terms of Reference for Placemaking in Exmouth in 
the first half of 2023. 
 

To progress placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront. 

 
Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report itself will have very little equalities impact noting that it is being done for and 
behalf of the people of Exmouth and visitors to the area. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report will be prepared digitally to minimise the use of paper and it is proposed that a 
Habitats Regulation

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

(formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery Group) held at Online via the Zoom 

app on 10 October 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.36 am 
 
 

5    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

6    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2022  

 

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2022 were noted as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

7    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

8    Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth  

 

The Project Manager – Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) ran through the update report 

which summarised progress since the Group’s last meeting on 19 July 2022, highlighting 
the following points: 

 The fairground provider took up occupancy of the Queen’s Drive Space on 7 July 2022 
and then departed three weeks later without any notice or contact, impacting negatively 
on other traders due to the loss of footfall.   The Events Team tried to find a replacement 
but the lack of lead-time proved challenging. 

 A debriefing meeting was held with the Queen’s Drive Space traders. 

 Contact was made with Devon County Council (DCC) Highways concerning signposting 
for parking along Queen’s Drive and the seafront.  DCC had responded that there was no 
current budget for additional signs. 

 Led by colleagues in DCC, the Levelling Up Fund bid was submitted and it is hoped the 
outcome will be known in November 2022. 

 In conjunction with Cllr Hayward as Portfolio Holder, officers are negotiating Heads of 
Terms with McCarthy and Stone to enable the transfer at nil consideration of the freehold 
of Land to the South of Redgates, Salterton Road, Exmouth, to East Devon DC, with the 
opportunity to develop four commercial units as part of the Developer’s Planning 
obligation by Unilateral Undertaking under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, subject to a satisfactory build and sign off of same. 

 

Discussion included the following points: 
 All Members had been invited to the consultation where a presentation was made 

concerning the Levelling Up Fund Bid and the Project Manager – Place and Prosperity, 
Exmouth could forward a copy of the presentation to any Members who had missed it. 
One Member expressed that she was keen to understand what was included, and how 
the current bid differs from previous iterations of the proposal. 

 Members discussed various ways to move forward with improving signage to car parks in 
the context of the response from DCC, particularly to direct drivers to lesser used car 
parks e.g. Maer Road.  It was noted that Highways signage was a matter for DCC and 
outside of the remit of EDDC, but EDDC could look to improve signage within its own car 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery 
Group) 10 October 2022 

 
parks.  This Council could approach Devon County Council with an offer to pay for a sign 
on the highway.   

 Some Members suggested lobbying DCC and the MP for East Devon concerning 
signage, and expressed frustration at the difficulties encountered with DCC. 

 Members recognised that for reasons of disability, or for large families where other means 
of travel could be quite expensive, some people needed to use cars or other vehicles to 
access the town and seafront. 

 It was felt that only one additional sign is needed at the Queen’s Drive car park which 
informs drivers of other car parks they can use. 

 

Cllr De Saram proposed, seconded by Cllr Gazzard, that the Group recommends to 
Cabinet that an existing budget is made available to Devon County Council to erect one 

additional sign directing visitors to alternative parking, and to make the offer to erect the 
sign ourselves.  This sign to be nearby to the Queen’s Drive and Sideshore car parks. 
 

The Chair proposed a second recommendation to Cabinet to improve signage within the 
Council’s own East Devon car parks to inform members of the public of additional car 

parking. 
 
Members voted in favour of both recommendations. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED TO Cabinet: 

1. That an existing budget is made available to Devon County Council to erect one 
additional sign directing visitors to alternative parking, and to make the offer to erect the 
sign ourselves.  This sign to be nearby to the Queen’s Drive and Sideshore car parks. 

2. To improve signage within the Council’s own East Devon car parks to inform members of 
the public of additional car parking. 

 

9    Proposals for the temporary uses of Queen's Drive Space for the 

2023 Season  

 

The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) presented the report, highlighting 

the following points: 
 Significant refurbishment work on the Queen’s Drive Space had taken place prior to 

Easter 2022, supported by the ERDF Welcome Back Fund, to a value of £40k. 

 Some difficulties had been encountered particularly with the fairground provider and with 
the lead in time of getting paperwork out to colleagues in LED to order equipment for the 
Fitness Space. 

 A debrief meeting with traders had been constructive and traders had been enthusiastic 
to take up opportunities for next year. 

 
Discussion included: 

 Members discussed whether traders could open later in the evenings.  It was recognised 
that there were reasons why some could not stay open longer, and it was difficult to 
predict when demand would be strong, but there were opportunities in the evenings and 
perhaps traders could operate on a rota basis. 

 The new cycle racks were a welcome addition to Queen’s Drive but there were only four, 
and more would be needed to meet demand.  

 To attract the right operatives, the Queen’s Drive Space is promoted through the 
Council’s website, on social media and through industry bodies, and this had been quite 
successful to date in getting a good set of traders. 

 
The following recommendations were approved in a vote of Members present: 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery 
Group) 10 October 2022 

 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to delegate to the Service Lead – Place, Assets & 
Commercialisation:: 

1. To grant leases to current tenants based on their current rents and include a goodwill 
benefit of a reduction in their rent for the incoming season of 15% below the current 
market rate. If the current tenants are unable to take up the offer for 2023 season then we 
would market the pitches in a tender process. 

2. The Events Space will be tendered to attract an operator for the season. If one cannot be 
appointed for the season we will then put out a tender for the 6 weeks school holidays. 
Out of this time, the events team will hire out the Event Space as per the events Policy, 
terms and conditions, and Portfolio Holder agreed prices. 

3. We consider a proposal from LED for the fitness space for 2 seasons (received in 26th 
July 2022) ie 2023/2024 subject to Heads of Terms being agreed – noting that we would 
have to include a break clause (with a pre-agreed compensatory payment) should we 
reach a decision to bring forward a development at Queen’s Drive Space. 

 

Reason for recommendations:  
 To ensure a vibrant level of activity at Queen’s Drive Space.  

 To allow tenants to better prepare for the season with leases in place before they take 
possession, and to save on the costs of protracted negotiations of previous years. 

 Appointing a leisure operator to manager the fitness space.  
 Hire out the events space when not occupied. 

 Seeking a reliable operator for the events space for the 2023 season. 

 

10    Results of Placemaking in Exmouth Consultation and Next Steps  

 

The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) introduced the report which 
summarises the outcome of the consultation exercise to determine the key themes and 
characteristics for successful placemaking in Exmouth town and seafront as discussed at 

the workshop held with the Delivery Group on the 6th of April 2022.  The report provides 
the feedback received from the consultations, online questionnaires, independently 

carried out face-to-face questionnaires by the South West Research Company, and 
proposes next steps. 
 

Discussion included: 
 Some Members commented that the dinosaur park is very popular and they would like to 

see it maintained and extended, perhaps using CIL money.  The park is free to use and 
important for the community particularly in the context of the cost of living crisis, and 
needs to be maintained well for reasons of health and safety.  Other Members recognised 
the appeal of the dinosaur park but noted that Members were not here to pitch for what 
they want on Queen’s Drive, but were voting on the process.  The Project Manager Place 
and Prosperity (Exmouth) commented that it was important to look to the whole of 
Exmouth at what the Council can deliver, based on evidence from the consultation and 
taking account of the pressures for the whole town, and it was not appropriate to look to 
develop areas of the area in isolation to others. 

 Members felt it was important to have accessible play equipment for children and young 
adults, to make Exmouth a welcoming family-friendly destination for all.   

 One Member commented that workshops and consultations had taken place before for 
over ten years, and people were losing faith.  Another Member remarked that a huge 
amount of work had taken place over the past two years to get to a good place; Exmouth 
is a major town in the south west and there was a huge amount of work still to do to fulfil 
and deliver a proper vision for the town and seafront. 

 The Finance Director would be asked to set out to Cabinet where £100k of the proposed 
£160k budget will come from.  It was noted that £60k is available from the original £200k 
allocated by Members for staffing resources to support Exmouth Placemaking. 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery 
Group) 10 October 2022 

 

 The suggested £160k budget is based on previous work that the Project Manager Place 
and Prosperity (Exmouth) has done on the size and scale of this nature. There is likely to 
be a cocktail of ways of financing delivery of the placemaking plan. 

 One Member suggested allocating a further £50k in the budget to facilitate full delivery of 
what is required.  Another Member felt it was not appropriate to allocate additional 
funding, without knowing what it is for.   

 Cllr Armstrong stated that she gave her apologies for the 20 June 2022 Stakeholder 
Consultation meeting but this was not recorded in the minutes that had been published as 
appendix.  The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) stated he would make a 
correction to the minutes accordingly. 

 The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) confirmed a procurement exercise 
would take place for the professional consultants to develop terms of reference, taking 
account of a range of skill sets including experience with placemaking, design and 
engineering, and a demonstrable track record. 

 Individual traders had been identified and consulted, or invited to engage in consultation, 
to provide their views for development of the site at Queen’s Drive.  This included the 
tenants of the Harbour View café, the current tenants of the former play park, and the 
amusements. 

 Some Members would like to see a space on Queen’s Drive for Exmouth’s very talented 
musicians and buskers.  

 
Members of the Group accepted the results of the consultations (noting that not all the 

suggestions fall within East Devon District Council’s statutory remit and those that do will 
have to be prioritised in terms of deliverability and budget availability. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

1. That the results of the consultation are accepted and that they be used to appoint a 
professional team to develop a terms of reference and a plan for a Placemaking Strategy 
for Exmouth Town and Seafront.  

1. To request a budget of £160k from Full Council to develop the Placemaking Strategy 
which will include a Habitat Regulations Assessment. 

 
Reason for recommendations:  

 To agree with the results of the public consultation and the next steps before a further 
report back to the Delivery Group and Cabinet setting out Terms of Reference for 
Placemaking in Exmouth in the first half of 2023.  

 To progress placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront. 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Vice-Chair) 

M Armstrong 
O Davey 

N Hookway (Chair) 
D Ledger 
B Taylor 

J Whibley 
S Gazzard 

B De Saram 
S Gazzard (Exmouth Town Council) 
A Bailey (Exmouth Town Council) 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery 
Group) 10 October 2022 

 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

M Howe 

G Jung 
E Rylance 

E Wragg 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Caitlin Davey, Streetscene Events Officer 

 
Also in attendance: 

Lisa Bowman, Town Clerk, Exmouth Town Council 
Peter Gilpin, LED CEO 
 
Councillor apologies: 

C Wright 

J Rowland 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


